DCE Adjunct Faculty Seniority List FY 22

08/15/2022
Last Name First Name Seniority Threshold
Academy of Health Professions 76
Laroche Whitney 8 9/1/2016
Ryan Gerilyn 8 9/1/2017
Barthelemy Patricia 7 9/1/2017
Guillen Hector 6 9/1/2018
Mason Jennifer 6 9/1/2019
McHale Suzanne 5 9/1/2013
Laviolette Christine 4 9/1/2016
Lenzi Michelle 4 9/1/2019
Pepin Angel 2 9/1/2022
Accounting/Finance 01
Agostini Hector 33 6/1/1981
Perriello Louis 32 6/1/1990
Duffy James 32 6/1/1992
Noonan Barbara 18 9/1/2007
Sharma Vikram 7 9/1/2017
O'Brien James 4 9/1/2020
Dottin James 3 9/1/2019
Anthropology 34
Bumbulucz Susan 23 9/1/2001
Ercem Binnur 11 9/1/2011
Miller Heidi 8 9/1/2017
Biology - Nutrition 32
Minichiello John 31 9/1/1994
Wiggins Jane 26 9/1/1994
Bladon Mariluci 24 6/1/1997
Najarian Cheryl 22 9/1/2002
Seed Julienne 21 9/1/2004
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Biotechnology

23

Last Name
Dinbergs
Jarger
Meyers
Vaughn
Ledger
Patev
Vogel
Cremins
Kaushik
Carvill
Burke
Gonzalez
Marshall
Gao
Dixon
Pacheco-Saya
Smulligan
Nguyen
Richard
Middleton
Jalili
Robinson
Ahrabi

Lobel

Bladon
Mullen
Patev

Hirsh

Perez Espinoza

First Name
Iveta
Jayne
Paul
Thomas
Antoinette
Paul
Elaine
Jean

Lisa
Cynthia
Teresa
Kimberly
Paul
Chunlei
Stephen
Jose
Jennifer
Phuong-Son
Patricia
Richard
Jaleh
Rhiannon
Ali

Lisa

Mariluci
Stephen
Paul
Adam

Vania

Seniority

19

17

17

16

16

15

15

14

12

12

12

10

27

20

Threshold
9/1/2004
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2009
9/1/1998
9/1/2009
9/1/2010
9/1/2011
9/1/2011
9/1/2013
9/1/2013
9/1/2010
9/1/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2017
9/1/2017
9/1/2019
9/1/2012
9/1/2019
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2022

9/1/2022

6/1/1997
9/1/2000
9/1/1998
9/1/2020

9/1/2022
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Last Name First Name Seniority Threshold

CAD Technology 25
Cozi Nicoleta 5 9/1/2019
Algarra Cristopher 5 9/1/2020
Chemistry 31
Quast Sarah 29 9/1/1994
lacobucci Sarah 17 9/1/2008
Kelley Beth 16 9/1/2008
Savage John 13 9/1/2010
Richard Patricia 9 9/1/2014
Pinnock Sherryllene 8 9/1/2016
Patev Paul 6 9/1/2014
Kazanis Sophia 2 9/1/2022
Communications 16
Higgins Elaine 25 9/1/1994
Lochirco-O'Neil Susan 21 9/1/2002
Morrow Patricia 15 9/1/2003
Mazza James 14 9/1/2011
Accardi Anthony 12 9/1/2009
DeRosa Christine 8 9/1/2016
Arabas Jill 8 9/1/2016
Curry Gordon 7 9/1/2017
Bauer Jennifer 6 9/1/2018
Foley Lanita 5 9/1/2020
Pierce Cheryl 2 9/1/2020
Volante Kristie 2 9/1/2022
Computer Science 24
Daniels Marvin 29 6/1/1987
Bleichman Margaret 15 9/1/2011
Yeung Sylvia 14 9/1/2000
Rahimi Sanaz 7 9/1/2016
Brooks Kathleen 5 9/1/2018
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Computers

Criminal Justice

Culinary Arts

Dance

Dental Assisting

02

35

73

58

57

Last Name

Kelly

Daniels
Kilroy
Ryan
Weir
Perriello
Hudson
Twomey
Femia
Canale
Cozi
Hargis
McGinness Olson

Peredna-Traina

Mazza
Brevard
Gardner
DaCunha
Paxson

Pintrich

Giordano

Cobb

Slagle

Terkoski
McElwain

Jenny

First Name

Julia

Marvin
Frank
Charlene
Lori
Louis
Diane
Mary
John
Jeanne
Nicoleta
Stacie
Noreen

Susan

James

Ronald
Joseph
Heloisa
Peyton

Lynda

James

Kathryn

Sallee

Mary
Elizabeth

Mary

Seniority

2

30

26

26

25

24

24

17

15

15

29

10

10

Threshold

9/1/2021

6/1/1987
9/1/1994
6/1/1997
9/1/2000
6/1/1990
9/1/2001
9/1/2001
9/1/2001
9/1/2010
9/1/2014
9/1/2017
9/1/2010

9/1/2017

6/11/1991
9/1/2008
6/1/1994
9/1/2016
9/1/2012

9/1/2016

9/1/2020

9/1/2011

9/1/2013

9/1/2019
9/1/2019
9/1/2019
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Last Name First Name Seniority Threshold

Lombardo Christine 3 9/1/2020
Tran Charles 3 9/1/2022
Hogan Leanne 3 9/1/2022
Finnegan Deborah 2 9/1/2020
Dental Hygiene 66
Gangi Peter 20 9/1/2006
Terkoski Mary 18 9/1/2008
Maney Mary Ellen 15 9/1/2009
Tjoutjakis Patricia 14 9/1/2010
Fernandes Debbie 14 9/1/2010
McElwain Elizabeth 14 9/1/2011
Stone Elizabeth 11 9/1/2009
Ligor Allyson 10 9/1/2009
Lamoureux JoAnne 10 9/1/2014
Browning Nancy 10 9/1/2015
Silva Marcie 10 9/1/2015
DiLuigi Paul 7 9/1/2018
Lombardo Christine 6 9/1/2018
Finnegan Deborah 6 9/1/2018
Augustus Kimberly 6 9/1/2018
Jenny Mary 3 9/1/2015
Dental Laboratory Technology 67
Bouzerdan Apollon 7 9/1/2017
Early Childhood 36
Higgins Nancy 25 9/1/1994
Goulet Maureen 23 9/1/2000
Regan Sandra 18 9/1/1995
Murphy Jane Z. 15 9/1/2012
Hutchinson Susan 13 9/1/2006
Grondine Ellen 3 9/1/2018
Brooks Robin 3 9/1/2022
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Economics

Engineering

English

37

74

17

Last Name
Pynchon
Higgins-Smith
Buckley

Budzyna

Friedman
Awkward
Femia
Bouzerdan
Solimini
Driscoll
Sharma

Coyne

Stein
Algarra

Cozi

McCarthy
Twomey
Brown
Twomey
Mason
McLellan
Lochelt
Saladino-Kuhl
Pesce
Gillis
Salamone
Accardi

Larson

First Name
Nancy
Lisa
Doris

Deirdre

Mark
Robert
John
Camelia
Lance
John
Vikram

Kevin

Michele
Cristopher

Nicoleta

Eugene
Charles
Barry
Cathleen
Carl
Joseph
Patrick
Louisa
Stephanie
John F.
Mariealana
Anthony

Lynne

Seniority

3

19

17

13

11

10

26

21

21

21

19

19

17

17

16

15

14

14

14

Threshold
9/1/2022
9/1/2022
9/1/2022

9/1/2022

9/1/2006
9/1/2005
9/1/2001
9/1/2013
9/1/2015
9/1/2011
9/1/2018

9/1/2020

9/1/2017
9/1/2020

9/1/2022

9/1/1994
6/1/1987
9/1/2002
9/1/2004
9/1/2004
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2009
9/1/2009
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Environmental Science

28

Last Name
Papas
Driscoll
Miller
Weinmann
Bleecker
Ford
Mallen
Montgomery
Szal

Karp
Hunter
Armstrong
Traynor
Trounstine
Ramirez
Black

Shea
Maskaluk
Gamache
Durant
Doncaster
Tovar
DiBona-Jones
Keough
Gleason
Freriks
DeFilippo

Finestone

Luther

First Name
Nicholas
Bridget
Linda
Christopher
Timothy
Kelsey
Linda
Ardella
Maureen
Carolyn
Cheryl
Holly
Dianne
Jean
Willy
Marilyn
Peter
Peter
Kerrianne
Katie
William
Julie
Lorraine
Kelly
Phyllis
Rosemary
Norman

Carrie

Charles

Seniority

13

13

12

12

11

11

11

11

11

15

Threshold
9/1/2012
9/1/2012
9/1/2012
9/1/2013
9/1/2012
9/1/2012
9/1/2012
9/1/2012
9/1/2014
9/1/2008
9/1/2016
9/1/2015
9/1/2017
9/1/1997
9/1/2016
9/1/2018
9/1/2013
9/1/2018
9/1/2015
9/1/2018
9/1/2018
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2021
9/1/2021
9/1/2021

9/1/2019

9/1/2008
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Fire Science

General Science

Geography

Government

History

29

78

38

40

41

Last Name
Mitchener
Vaughn
Murphy
Savage
Marshall

Lobel

Armstrong
Durkin
Lemire
Kivlan

Strunk

Jabbour
Edmonds

Robinson

Lacuesta
Jackson
Miller

Yousefian

Eydenberg
Ambrosino
Solimini

Ridinger

Eydenberg
Shannon
Pabian

Botker

First Name
Lori
Thomas
Kevan
John
Pau

Lisa

Mark
James
Craig
John

Jason

James
John

Rhiannon

Roswitha
Danijela
Heidi

Sevan

Ronald
Audrey
Lance

Seth

Ronald
Paul
Michael

Deborah

Seniority

15

11

18

16

21

19

13

24

22

16

15

Threshold
9/1/2010
9/1/2007
9/1/2015
9/1/2013
9/1/2015

9/1/2022

9/1/2007
9/1/2008
9/1/2016
9/1/2018

9/1/2015

9/1/2009
9/1/2016

9/1/2022

9/1/2002
9/1/2017
9/1/2017

9/1/2022

6/1/1980
9/1/1998
9/1/2015

9/1/2017

6/1/1980
6/1/1984
9/1/2005
9/1/2009
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Hotel/Restaurant

IDS

07

77

Last Name
St. Pierre
Jackson
Yousefian
Ridinger
Matson
Paxson
Mazza

Hawks

Morrissey

Dexter-Smith

MackElliott
Brandeis
James
Barrio
Welch
Hutchinson
Rossi
Ramirez
Hahn
Richard
DiBona-Jones
Ellis

Brown
Murphy
Traynor
Klufts
Restivo
Forti

Spengler

First Name Seniority
Jason 14
Danijela 10
Sevan 10
Seth 8
Scott 7
Peyton 7
James 5
Shelley 3
Kimberly 9
Barbara 9
Faithe 9
Nancy 9
Karen 8
Paulo 8
Melissa 8
Susan 7
Steven 7
Willy 6
Sarah 6
Patricia 6
Lorraine 6
Lauren 6
Camille 5
Jane Z. 5
Dianne 5
Jamie 5
Vincent 5
Marisa 5
Karen 5

Threshold
9/1/2010
9/1/2015
9/1/2015
9/1/2017
9/1/2013
9/1/2015
6/1/1991

9/1/2017

9/1/2011

9/1/2014

9/1/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2016
9/1/2017
9/1/2016
9/1/2018
9/1/2016
9/1/2018
9/1/2019
9/1/2019
9/1/2019
9/1/2017
9/1/2017
9/1/2019
9/1/2019
9/1/2019
9/1/2020

9/1/2020
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Information Technology

Legal Studies-Paralegal

72

09

Last Name
Giridharan
Ovalles
Grondine
Higgins-Smith
Kimball
Jacobs
Pisapia
Hurd
Orfao
Hogan
Cosgrove
Hargis
DaCunha
Ree
Jackson

Morrissey

Begum
Canale
Weir
Percival
Perriello

Alsaeedi

Goldberg
Gabriel
Demaras
Butterworth-Till
McGowan
Kilkelly

Lemire

First Name
Pavithra
Evelin
Ellen
Lisa
Micaela
Caitlin
Rita
Jennifer
Judith
Judith
Catherine
Stacie
Heloisa
Ashli
Danijela

Kimberly

Syeda Ferdous
Jeanne

Lori

Nathan

Louis

Ahmed

Russell
Scot
Matthew
Linda
Joseph
Michael

Patricia

Seniority

4

4

32

22

21

16

15

15

12

Threshold
9/1/2017
9/1/2018
9/1/2019
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2021
9/1/2019
9/1/2021
9/1/2022
9/1/2021
9/1/2022
9/1/2022
9/1/2022
9/1/2014

9/1/2020

9/1/2016
9/1/2010
9/1/2011
9/1/2020
6/1/1990

9/1/2021

6/1/1989
9/1/2000
9/1/1994
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2009

9/1/2013
Page 1



Literature

Management

20

03

Last Name
Walsh
O'Reilly

Agostini

McCarthy
Millin
Twomey
Trounstine
Weinmann
Bleecker
Pesce
Karp
Twomey
Meyer
Larson
Gamache

Cady

Agostini
Hastings
Orfao
Mazza
Morrow
Grenier
Patuto
Hogan
Femia
Awkward
Dottin
Morrissey

Hargis

First Name
Deborah
Robert

Hector

Eugene
Betty
Cathleen
Jean
Christopher
Timothy
Stephanie
Carolyn
Charles
Bruce
Lynne
Kerrianne

Dona

Hector
Elizabeth
Judith
James
Patricia
James
Joseph
Judith
John
Robert
James
Kimberly

Stacie

Seniority

11

7

4

22

19

19

20

20

20

19

17

15

13

12

Threshold
9/1/2012
9/1/2018

9/1/2015

9/1/1994
6/1/1992
9/1/2005
9/1/2015
9/1/2013
9/1/2016
9/1/2015
9/1/2017
9/1/2019
9/1/2014
9/1/2015
9/1/2020

9/1/2022

6/1/1986
9/1/2002
9/1/2004
6/1/1991
9/1/2003
9/1/2008
9/1/2008
9/1/2010
9/1/2001
9/1/2005
9/1/2017
9/1/2018

9/1/2019
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Marketing

Mathematics

04

30

Last Name
Sappia
Ryan
Carosi
Noonan
Descoteaux
Ree

Dexter-Smith

Carosi
Orfao
Femia
Awkward
Mazza
Sappia

Hogan

Caruso
Ottariano
Demaras
Cahill
Galiano
DelMonaco
Hay
Johnson
Linskey
Arambel
Magnarelli
Dart-Kathios
Halbeisen
Weiss

Rondeau

First Name
Luciano
Charlene
Alfred
Barbara
Franchesska
Ashli

Barbara

Alfred
Judith
John
Robert
James
Luciano

Judith

Marie
Theodora
Patricia
Janet
Alyce
Joanna
Carol
Glenn
Nora
Maria
Dominic
Linda
Peter
Hayat

Robert

Seniority

4

4

20

15

34

33

25

24

24

22

19

19

17

15

15

15

14

14

13

Threshold
9/1/2016
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2016
9/1/2019
9/1/2020

9/1/2022

9/1/2003
9/1/2004
9/1/2015
9/1/2005
9/1/1999
9/1/2018

9/1/2007

6/1/1988
6/1/1988
9/1/1994
9/1/2001
9/1/2001
9/1/2002
9/1/2001
9/1/2006
9/1/2008
9/1/2004
9/1/2009
9/1/2011
9/1/2008
9/1/2010

9/1/2008
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Medical Assisting

Medical Laboratory Technician

13

14

Last Name
Innis
Sullivan
Boucher
Arbogast
DePrenda
McDonough
Zelenkova
Houh
Restivo
Driscoll
Lloyd
Coffey
Romano
Williamson
Baryakhtar
MacKenzie
Trenholm
Wilson
Pescatore
St-Fort
Olivier
Biagiotti
Miller

Kou

Sefah

Ligor

Ryan

Guillen

Laviolette

First Name
Katherine
Denise
Sara
Sanford
Ralph
Robyn
Tonka
Lisa
Vincent
John
Virginia
Michael
Emily
Michael
Igor
Marylou
Karen
Jennifer
Paul
Chavel
Julie
Deborah
Aliza
Lengchivon

Samuel

Allyson

Gerilyn

Claudia

Christine

Seniority

13

13

12

12

12

11

11

11

10

10

10

10

14

Threshold
9/1/2011
9/1/2012
9/1/2012
9/1/2013
9/1/2013
9/1/2014
9/1/2014
9/1/2014
9/1/2009
9/1/2015
9/1/2015
9/1/2015
9/1/2009
9/1/2015
9/1/2017
9/1/2012
9/1/2016
9/1/2018
9/1/2017
9/1/2019
9/1/2019
9/1/2020
9/1/2022
9/1/2022

9/1/2022

9/1/2009
9/1/2019

9/1/2022

9/1/2016
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Mental Health

Music

Nursing

42

21

54

Last Name

McHale

Gardner

Lannon

Mirras

Lauziere

Higgins-Smith

Burns

Chisholm

Dill

Ward
Rosenberg
Segarich
Chowenbhill

Santos

Powers
Ryan
Cormio
Mizzoni
Glasheen
Pelleriti
McDonough
Kelley
Lavallee
Femia
Lawrence
Bradley
Rohnstock

Spellman

First Name

Suzanne

Joseph
Kimberly
Julia
Patricia
Lisa
Jennifer

Steven

Susan
Anna
Aaron
Johannah
Richard

Marcus

Mary Ellen
Susan
Concetinna
Nancy
Kathleen
Lucy
Veronica
Sandra
Susan
Carol
Alison
Debra
Mary

Gail

Seniority

4

28

14

14

29

21

18

16

13

12

12

11

11

11

10

Threshold

9/1/2020

6/1/1994
9/1/2010
9/1/2010
9/1/2012
9/1/2016
9/1/2018

9/1/2021

9/1/1994
9/1/2016
9/1/2017
9/1/2017
8/1/2017

9/1/2016

9/1/2004
9/1/2007
9/1/2006
9/1/2007
9/1/2011
9/1/2013
9/1/2010
9/1/2011
9/1/2013
9/1/2007
9/1/2016
9/1/2009
9/1/2018

9/1/2010
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Office Administration

Philosophy & Religion

08

22

Last Name
King
Feldman
Miller
Gordon-Judge
Hussey
Briskie
Johnson
Russ
Sorrentino
Asselin
Bazemore
Mclsaac

Bryson

Newhall
Morrissey
Patuto
Hastings

Peredna-Traina

Farland
Shah
Gendre
Rollins
Meyer
Brocatto
Quigley
Lavoie

La Barbera
Pesce

Putnam

First Name
Christine
Karen
Susan
Mary
Kymberly
Virginia
Gail
Theresa
Kerry
Colleen
Kelliann
Jeanne

Laurie

Jeanne
Kimberly
Joseph
Elizabeth

Susan

Julien
Chandrika
Michael
John

Bruce
Carlos
Dianne
Jeffrey
Christopher
Stephanie

Deanna

Seniority

6

5

24

43

21

16

12

Threshold
9/1/2017
9/1/2015
9/1/2018
9/1/2019
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2020
9/1/2021
9/1/2019
9/1/2022
9/1/2021
9/1/2021

9/1/2022

9/1/1998
9/1/2011
9/1/2011
9/1/2017

9/1/2013

6/1/1980
9/1/2002
9/1/2008
9/1/2013
9/1/2014
9/1/2017
9/1/2018
9/1/2019
9/1/2018
9/1/2018

9/1/2021
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Physics

Psychology

Radiology Technology

33

43

55

Last Name

Ford

Fernandez

Gibbons
Rodman

Millin

Pisarik
Hutchinson
Gray

Currie

Lannon
Higgins-Smith
Giridharan
McGinness Olson
Woods

Bartolini
Martinez
Sapina-Kerkhove
Gardner

Kinney

Goulet

Thoren

Fera

Russell
Pedroso
Green
Marrama

Stearns

First Name

Jonah

Davin

Paul
Michael
Betty
Jennifer
Susan
Donna
Wayne
Kimberly
Lisa
Pavithra
Noreen
Susan
Kathleen
Jose
Marijana
Joseph
Dennis
Maureen
Justyn

Robert

Marianne

Christine

Marianne

Sharon

Erica

Seniority

3

34

33

26

20

19

15

14

14

14

13

11

11

19

14

14

Threshold

9/1/2021

9/1/2020

6/1/1991
6/1/1981
6/1/1992
9/1/2000
9/1/2006
9/1/1998
9/1/2008
9/1/2009
9/1/2011
9/1/2008
9/1/2010
9/1/2012
9/1/2016
9/1/2017
9/1/2019
9/11/2010
9/1/2019
9/1/2014
9/1/2021

9/1/2020

9/1/2004
9/1/2010
9/1/2010
9/1/2017

9/1/2021
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Sociology

Sonography

Studio Arts

Theater

44

11

15

75

Last Name

Shannon
Giliberto
Mehta-Green
Alessi

LaBella
Ercem

Baiano Berman
Staley

Loghin
Higgins
Hutchinson

Cermak

Corazzini
Walsh

Almoujahed

Light
Quinn
Swenson
Livan
Hawks
Cronin
Sweeney
Eiler
Breyer
McCaffrey

Lores

Oster

First Name

Paul
Anthony
Sheila
Edward
Louis
Binnur
Deborah
Michael
Daniela
Nancy
Susan

Michael

Janet
Corey

Nada

Paul
Karen
Eric
Yary
Shelley
Jeanne
Marla
Joe
Richard
Jill

Roneld

Karen

Seniority

31

23

21

19

17

11

10

17

33

32

16

10

15

Threshold

6/1/1984
6/1/1994
9/1/2004
9/1/2004
9/1/2004
9/1/2013
9/1/2014
9/1/2015
9/1/2014
9/1/2017
9/1/2007

9/1/2019

9/1/1998
9/1/2017

9/1/2015

6/1/1990
6/1/1988
9/1/2008
9/1/2015
9/1/2015
9/1/2017
9/1/2012
9/1/2012
9/1/2020
9/1/2021

9/1/2021

9/1/2005
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Last Name First Name Seniority Threshold

Waldron Peter 13 9/1/2010

474
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